

No. 06-1037

In The Supreme Court of the United States

KENTUCKY RETIREMENT SYSTEMS, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS,
v.

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,
RESPONDENT.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF AARP
AND THE NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT

STEPHANO MOSCATO
NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION
44 Montgomery St.
Suite 2080
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 296-7629

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
NELA

LAURIE A. MCCANN
Counsel of Record
AARP FOUNDATION LITIGATION

MELVIN R. RADOWITZ
AARP

601 E Street, NW
Washington, DC 20049
(202) 434-2060

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
AARP

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

I. DENYING DISABILITY BENEFITS
TO EMPLOYEES BECAUSE THEY
REACHED THE MINIMUM ELIGIBILITY
AGE FOR RETIREMENT CONSTITUTES
A FACIAL VIOLATION OF THE
ADEA 5

A. Adverse Employment Actions
Directed Against Individuals
Because They Have Reached
the Minimum Age to Receive
Retirement Benefits are
“Because of Age” and Violate
the ADEA 6

B. Because the KRS Plan is Facially
Discriminatory, No Additional
Proof of Discriminatory Intent is
Required to Establish
Liability 13

C.	The Only Defense to a Claim of Unequal Benefits Based on Age is the ADEA’s “Equal Benefit or Equal Cost” Rule	15
II.	LIABILITY UNDER THE ADEA DOES NOT DEPEND ON EVIDENCE THAT THE EMPLOYER WAS MOTIVATED BY INACCURATE AND STIGMATIZING STEREOTYPES CONCERNING OLDER WORKERS	17
	CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Arnett v. Cal. Pub. Employees Ret. Sys., 179 F.3d 690 (9th Cir. 1999)	11, 12
Chevron v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc., 467 U.S. 83 (1984)	20
City of Los Angeles Dep't of Water and Power v. Manhart, 435 U.S. 702 (1978)	8, 12, 14, 20
Connecticut v. Teal, 457 U.S. 446 (1982)	13
Consumer Prod. Safety Comm'n v. GTE Sylvania, Inc., 447 U.S. 102 (1980)	17
Dilla v. West, 4 F. Supp. 2d 1130 (M.D. Ala. 1998), aff'd per curiam, 179 F.3d 1348 (1999)	23, 24
EEOC v. Borden's, Inc., 724 F. 2d 1390 (9th Cir. 1984)	6, 7, 11, 14
EEOC v. Jefferson County Sheriff's Dept., 467 F.3d 571 (6th Cir. 2006)	13
EEOC v. Local 350, Plumbers & Pipefitters, 998 F.2d 641 (9th Cir. 1993)	10, 11
EEOC v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp., 725 F.2d 211 (3d Cir. 1983)	6

EEOC v. Wyoming, 460 U.S. 226 (1983)	18
Erie County Retirees Ass'n v. County of Erie, 220 F.3d 193 (3d Cir. 2000)	10
Gonzales v. Oregon, 546 U.S. 242 (2006)	18
Green v. Safeway Stores, Inc., 98 F.3d 554 (10th Cir. 1996)	13
H.J. Inc. v. Northwestern Bell Telephone Co., 492 U.S. 229 (1989)	18, 19
Hazen Paper Co. v. Biggins, 507 U.S. 604 (1993)	passim
Huff v. UARCO, Inc., 122 F.3d 374 (7th Cir. 1997)	9
International Union, UAW v. Johnson Controls, Inc., 499 U.S. 187 (1991)	14, 15
Johnson v. State of New York, 49 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 1995)	9, 10, 14
Kimel v. Florida Bd. of Regents, 528 U.S. 62 (2000)	11, 19
Kralman v. Illinois Dept. of Veterans' Affairs, 23 F.3d 150 (7th Cir. 1994)	13
Lorillard v. Pons, 434 U.S. 575 (1978)	20, 25

McKennon v. Nashville Banner Publishing Co., 513 U.S. 352 (1995)	25
Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., 523 U.S. 75 (1988)	18
Oscar Mayer & Co. v. Evans, 441 U.S. 750 (1979)	25
Oubre v. Entergy Operations, Inc., 522 U.S. 422 (1998)	2
Public Employees Ret. Sys. of Ohio v. Betts, 492 U.S. 158 (1989)	7, 15, 16, 17
Sperling v. Hoffmann-La Roche, Inc., 924 F. Supp. 1346 (D.N.J. 1996)	21, 22
Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Thurston, 469 U.S. 111(1985)	8, 15, 25
United Air Lines, Inc. v. McMann, 434 U.S. 192 (1977)	17
Zuni Pub. Schools Dist. No. 89 v. Dept. of Educ., 127 S.Ct. 1534 (2007)	20

STATUTES

Age Discrimination Employment Act of 1967 (ADEA), 29 U.S.C. §§ 621-634	1
